[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

[bookmark: _GoBack]REVISED STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	6
	Name:
	Katherine Cortes

	Proposed No.:
	PO 2015-0061
	Date:
	March 25, 2015



Proposed Ordinance 2015-0061 was amended to make technical changes to the proposed lease as recommended by legal counsel, and was reported out of committee on March 25, 2015 with a Do Pass Substitute Consent recommendation.

SUBJECT:  
Proposed Ordinance 2015-0061 provides for continuing occupancy of office space by two programs of Superior Court, the Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) program and the Partnership for Youth Justice (PYJ).  

SUMMARY:

· This ordinance would approve a new lease on floor 5 of the Jefferson building to maintain the Superior Court CASA and PYJ programs in place. The County already leases floors 1 to 3 in this building, and is considering another lease on floor 4 (Proposed Ordinance 2015-0062), for divisions of the Department of Public Defense.
· The proposed lease continues the lease rates for this space in the current lease between King County and Jefferson House LLC, negotiated in 2010, through December 2017. It provides lease extension options through May 2024 aligned with the rates for the King County lease for floors 1 to 3 in this building.

BACKGROUND:
The Council approved a lease on floors 1 to 3 of the Jefferson Building, for the Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons (SCRAP) Division of DPD, with the adoption of ordinance 2014-0367 in October 2014. The SCRAP division lease terminates on 5/31/24. The 2015 PSF rate is $20.55.

King County holds a current lease for the space in the proposed lease, occupied by the CASA and PYJ programs, which terminates on 7/31/2015. The 2015 PSF rate is $22.75.

ANALYSIS:
Ordinance 2015-0061 would approve a new lease agreement for approximately 6200 square feet in the Jefferson building (1401 East Jefferson Street), currently occupied by the CASA and PYJ programs of Superior Court. The lease term would be 29 months, beginning on 8/1/2015 and terminating on 12/31/17. 

The proposed lease would succeed the lease currently held by King County for this space, which began in February 1999, and was amended in May 2010 to terminate on 7/31/15. The new lease maintains the PSF rates in the prior lease: $22.75 PSF for 2015, escalating at a rate of slightly more than 3% per year. Under this lease, King County would also continue to pay a pro-rated share of building operating costs. FMD indicates that this lease represents a favorable rent rate for the local market, although in 2015 it is $3 per square foot more than the lease in the same building proposed in Proposed Ordinance 2015-0662 (floor 4) and $2.20 per square foot more than the lease held by King County for floors 1 to 3 (approved in October 2014 under 2014-0367). The duration for the prior lease for this space (floor 5) was five years, contrasted with the 10-year duration of the current lease for floors 1 to 3 and the prior lease for floor 4.  The PSF rate discrepancy results in additional costs of between $18,000 and $20,000 per year relative to the proposed floor 4 lease. 

The proposed floor 5 lease for CASA and PYJ further includes options to extend the lease through May 2024 which Executive staff assert are tenant-favorable given market conditions. These extension options would re-set the base year for operating costs to 2020 and align the PSF rate for this floor 5 lease with the PSF rate for floors 1-3 in the same building, as adopted by the Council in October 2014.

The duration of the Jefferson lease is consistent with Superior Court's intent to maintain CASA and PYJ program space near the Youth Services Center at Alder, until space is available in the new Children and Family Justice Center, anticipated in 2019.

AMENDMENT:
Amendment 1 would require the executive to make technical changes to the proposed lease as recommended by legal counsel.

INVITED:
1. Paul Sherfey, Chief Administrative Officer, Superior Court
2. Anthony Wright, Interim Director, Facilities Management Division (FMD), Department of Executive Services

1 of 2

Page 2 of 2
image1.png
u

King County




